reclassification had no impact on previously reported total net assets.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In November 2024, the Organization obtained a $1 million line of credit from one of their financial
institutions.  The line of credit has a maturity date of December 1, 2025.

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through the date these statements were
available to be issued on February 6, 2025.

THE MOUNTAINEERS AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2024 and 2023 (as Restated)

 -22-

17. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Organization has restated its previously issued September 30, 2023, consolidated financial
statements related to its operating lease assets and related operating lease liabilities.  The
accompanying consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2023 have been restated to reflect
the corrections relating to the adoption of ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842).  There was no change to
net assets as of September 30, 2022.  The effect on the Organization’s previously issued consolidated
financial statement is summarized, as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Increase

(Decrease)  As Restated

Operating lease assets  $ 1,767,845  $ (1,010,740)  $ 757,105
Current portion of operating lease
liabilities  $ 228,828  $ (45,115)  $ 183,713

Operating lease liabilities, net of
current portion

$ 1,549,975  $ (943,948)  $ 606,027

Net assets, without donor restrictions  $ 14,831,910  $ (21,677)  $ 14,810,233
Occupancy expense  $ 417,066  $ 21,677  $ 438,743

 -23-

S U P P L E M E N T A R Y   I N F O R M A T I O N

Mountaineers
Programs

Mountaineers
Books

Braided
River Eliminations Total

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 300,767$   168,642$   521,528$   0$   990,937$
Investments 204,154 0 0 0 204,154
Accounts receivable, net 56,829 682,065 625 (20,469)   719,050
Pledges receivable 22,500 0 0 0 22,500
Current potion of author advances, net 0 71,301 0 0 71,301
Book inventories 61,161 4,935,618 0 0 4,996,779
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 321,885 127,297 0 0 449,182
Due from (to) related parties 3,990,000 (3,990,000)   0 0 0

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,957,296 1,994,923 522,153 (20,469)   7,453,903

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Author advances, net 0 385,827 0 0 385,827
Long-term investments 4,919,558 0 0 0 4,919,558
Property and equipment, net 5,373,554 41,504 0 0 5,415,058
Operating lease assets 122,573 437,431 0 0 560,004

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 10,415,685 864,762   0 0 11,280,447

TOTAL ASSETS 15,372,981$   2,859,685$   522,153$   (20,469)$   18,734,350$

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 255,285$   526,447$   15,740$   (20,469)$   777,003$
Royalties payable 0 108,739 0 0 108,739
Deferred revenue 209,072 0 0 0 209,072
Current portion of long-term debt 13,592 0 0 0 13,592
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 563 183,377 0 0 183,940

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 478,512 818,563 15,740 (20,469)   1,292,346

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net of current portion 445,255 0 0 0 445,255
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 126,748 295,339 0 0 422,087

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 572,003 295,339 0 0 867,342

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,050,515 1,113,902 15,740 (20,469)   2,159,688

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions 13,834,729 1,745,783 146,662 0 15,727,174
With donor restrictions 487,737 0 359,751 0 847,488

TOTAL NET ASSETS 14,322,466 1,745,783 506,413 0 16,574,662

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 15,372,981$   2,859,685$   522,153$   (20,469)$   18,734,350$

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

THE MOUNTAINEERS
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

September 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. -24-

Mountaineers
Programs

Mountaineers
Books

Braided
River Total

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 140,529$   127,372$   547,802$   815,703$
Investments 1,128,574 0 0 1,128,574
Accounts receivable, net 245   749,677 625 750,547
Pledges receivable 33,575 0 0 33,575
Current potion of author advances, net 0 74,983 0 74,983
Book inventories 61,161 4,579,191 0 4,640,352
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 252,643 110,220 0 362,863
Due from (to) related parties 4,847,641 (4,847,641)   0 0

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,464,368 793,802 548,427 7,806,597

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Author advances, net 0 239,206 0 239,206
Long-term investments 3,855,726 0 0 3,855,726
Property and equipment, net 3,331,732 1,650,528 0 4,982,260
Operating lease assets 125,261 631,844 0 757,105

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 7,312,719 2,521,578   0 9,834,297

TOTAL ASSETS 13,777,087$   3,315,380$   548,427$   17,640,894$

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 226,253$   345,069$   15,526$   586,848$
Royalties payable 0 107,103 0 107,103
Deferred revenue 205,555 0 0 205,555
Current portion of long-term debt 13,181 0 0 13,181
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 336 183,377 0 183,713

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 445,325 635,549 15,526 1,096,400

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net of current portion 458,846 0 0 458,846
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 127,311 478,716 0 606,027

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 586,157 478,716 0 1,064,873

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,031,482 1,114,265 15,526 2,161,273

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions 12,417,830 2,201,115 191,288 14,810,233
With donor restrictions 327,775 0 341,613 669,388

TOTAL NET ASSETS 12,745,605 2,201,115 532,901 15,479,621

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 13,777,087$   3,315,380$   548,427$   17,640,894$

THE MOUNTAINEERS
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

September 30, 2023 (As Restated)

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. -25-

Mountaineers
Programs

Mountaineers
Books

Braided
River Eliminations Total

OPERATING REVENUES, GAINS, AND
  OTHER SUPPORT:

Book sales, net 36,902$   4,557,740$   0$   (24,872)$   4,569,770$
Grants and contributions 1,980,297 60,000 292,085 (60,000) 2,272,382
Course and activity fees, net 2,344,248 0 0 0 2,344,248
Membership dues 903,646 0 0 0 903,646
Special events 679,438 0 0 0 679,438
Ticket sales 248,047 0 0 0 248,047
Lodge use fees 224,610 0 0 0 224,610
Rental income 205,924 0 0 0 205,924
Other revenue 78,131 43,197 161,656 (6,270) 276,714

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES,
  GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT 6,701,243   4,660,937   453,741   (91,142)   11,724,779

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Program services 4,811,483 4,896,343 382,426 (91,142)   9,999,110
Management and general 481,776 158,608 93,543 0 733,927
Fundraising 970,536 61,318 7,779 0 1,039,633

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 6,263,795 5,116,269 483,748 (91,142)   11,772,670

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS 437,448 (455,332) (30,007) 0 (47,891)

OTHER CHANGES:
Net investment return 1,139,413 0 3,519 0 1,142,932

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,576,861 (455,332) (26,488) 0 1,095,041

BEGINNING NET ASSETS 12,745,605 2,201,115 532,901 0 15,479,621

ENDING NET ASSETS 14,322,466$   1,745,783$   506,413$   0$   16,574,662$

THE MOUNTAINEERS
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. -26-

Mountaineers
Programs

Mountaineers
Books

Braided
River Eliminations Total

OPERATING REVENUES, GAINS, AND
  OTHER SUPPORT:

Book sales, net 73,528$   5,049,063$   0$   0$   5,122,591$
Grants and contributions 2,054,150 0 1,050,453 0 3,104,603
Course and activity fees, net 2,242,476 0 0 0 2,242,476
Membership dues 817,865 0 0 0 817,865
Special events 318,824 0 0 0 318,824
Ticket sales 282,128 0 0 0 282,128
Lodge use fees 225,493 0 0 0 225,493
Rental income 205,307 0 0 0 205,307
Other revenue 196,690 12,234 96,122 (73,760) 231,286

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES,
  GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT 6,416,461   5,061,297   1,146,575   (73,760)   12,550,573

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Program services 4,473,031   5,114,071   1,040,852   (73,760) 10,554,194
Management and general 473,502   132,800 48,169 0 654,471
Fundraising 905,727   104,595 4,988 0 1,015,310

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 5,852,260 5,351,466 1,094,009 (73,760)   12,223,975

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS 564,201 (290,169) 52,566 0 326,598

OTHER CHANGES:
Net investment return 563,005 0 2,948 0 565,953

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,127,206 (290,169) 55,514 0 892,551

BEGINNING NET ASSETS 11,618,399 2,491,284 477,387 0 14,587,070

ENDING NET ASSETS 12,745,605$   2,201,115$   532,901$   0$   15,479,621$

THE MOUNTAINEERS
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

 For the Year Ended September 30, 2023 (As Restated)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. -27-